micro estimates and experiment in this section with two alternative values of 0.25 and 1.0.
Since the purpose of the sensitivity analysis is to compare the quantitative effects of the
Social Security reforms under alternative degrees of labor supply elasticity, we recalibrate
the parameters of the economy to match the same aggregate statistics that we used as
calibration targets as we discussed in section 4.33

Results are summarized in Tables 10 and 11. Across the three reform experiments,
results are very similar to those under the benchmark calibration reported in Table 4, not
only qualitatively but also quantitatively. The finding that the aggregate effects are not
sensitive to the value of labor supply elasticity is consistent with the results of İmrohoroğlu
and Kitao (2009).

33More precisely, we calibrate the value of TFP A, discount factor β, the preference weight parameter
χ, weight on bequest utility ψ1 and cost of participation φ to match the target that corresponds to each
parameter. The re-calibrated values for {A, β, χ, ψ1, φ(hg), φ(hb)} are {1.6, 0.966, 270, 26, 0.64, 1.05} for
γ = 0.25 and {1.6, 0.963, 10, 27, 0.33, 0.7} for γ = 1.0.

40

Table 10: Effects of Social Security reforms: Frisch elasticity γ=0.25

Benefit ERA NRA
Benchmark 50% ⇓ 62 → 64 66 → 68

Aggregate capital − +9.7% +0.34% +2.7%
Aggregate labor − +2.6% +0.29% +0.7%
Average work hours − +0.1% −0.04% +0.03%
Wage − +2.4% +0.02% +0.7%
Interest rate (%) 5.41% 4.81% 5.40% 5.24%
Labor income tax: τ l + τ ss + τmed (%) 34.9% 27.9% 34.3% 32.8%
Social Security budget balance (% of GDP) +0.51% +0.31% +0.58% +1.34%
Average assets at 62 (in 2008 $1,000) 283.1 335.4 284.3 299.5

− +18.5% +0.4% +5.8%
Retirement (Social Security already claimed)
at 62 45.5% 27.2% − 35.6%
by 66 97.3% 93.4% 96.9% 86.1%
by 69 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Labor force participation
Age 60-69 50.0% 62.1% 52.8% 52.6%
Age 20-59 92.8% 94.2% 92.7% 93.2%

41

Table 11: Effects of Social Security reforms: Frisch elasticity γ=1.0

Benefit ERA NRA
Benchmark 50% ⇓ 62 → 64 66 → 68

Aggregate capital − +9.9% +0.40% +3.1%
Aggregate labor − +2.9% +0.35% +0.9%
Average work hours − +0.4% −0.03% +0.07%
Wage − +2.4% +0.02% +0.8%
Interest rate (%) 5.51% 4.92% 5.51% 5.31%
Labor income tax: τ l + τ ss + τmed (%) 34.9% 27.9% 33.9% 32.2%
Social Security budget balance (% of GDP) +0.53% +0.32% +0.59% +1.37%
Average assets at 62 (in 2008 $1,000) 283.8 340.1 287.9 302.5

− +20.1% +1.7% +6.8%
Retirement (Social Security already claimed)
at 62 54.5% 32.6% − 42.7%
by 66 97.3% 93.4% 96.7% 89.2%
by 69 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Labor force participation
Age 60-69 49.9% 61.5% 52.9% 52.8%
Age 20-59 92.5% 94.0% 92.5% 93.1%

42